Creditors and other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,852,178 3,852,178

 Total financial liabilities 73,478,556 73,478,556

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2018

85

28 Impact on adoption of new IFRSs on the date of initial application (continued)

Impact on adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on
transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

IAS 39 carrying
amount

31 December
2017

Reclassi-
fication

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

1 January 2018
RO RO RO RO

Installment finance debtors 113,590,300 - (670,735) 112,919,565

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39
and provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions,
Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets as at 31 December 2017 to the opening ECL allowance determined
in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

31 December
2017

 (IAS 39 /
IAS 37)

Reclassi-fica-
tion

Remeasure-
ment

1 January 2018
(IFRS 9)

RO RO RO RO

Installment finance debtors 8,542,463 - 668,465 9,210,928
Loan commitments and
financial guarantee contracts
issued - - 2,270 2,270

Total 8,542,463 - 670,735 9,213,198

The following table provides a reconciliation between line items in the statement of financial position and
categories of financial instruments.

31 December 2018
Designated

as at FVTPL
FVOCI – equity

instruments
Amortised

cost
Total carrying

amount
RO RO RO RO

Cash and Bank balance   - - 317,328 317,328
Installment finance debtors - - 101,467,315 101,467,315
CBO deposits - - 250,000 250,000
Other receivables - - 70,065 70,065
Investments - 554,150 - 554,150
Total financial assets - 554,150 102,104,708 102,658,858

Borrowings - - 48,020,451 48,020,451
Corporate deposits - - 8,900,000 8,900,000
Creditors and other payable - - 3,740,123 3,740,123
Total financial liabilities - - 60,660,574 60,660,574

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2018

86

28 Impact on adoption of new IFRSs on the date of initial application (continued)

Impact on adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

31 December 2017 Trading

Designated
as at

FVTPL
Held-to-
maturity

Loans and
receivables

Available-
for-sale

Total
carrying
amount

RO RO RO RO RO RO

Cash and bank balance - - - 930,299 930,299
Installment finance debtors - - - 113,590,300 113,590,300
CBO deposits - - - 250,000 250,000
Other receivables - - - 75,120 - 75,120
Investment securities - - - - 554,150 554,150

Total financial assets - - - 114,845,719   554,150 115,399,869

Borrowings - - - 60,876,378 - 60,876,378
Corporate deposits - - - 8,750,000 - 8,750,000
Creditors and other
payable - - - 3,852,178 - 3,852,178
Total financial liabilities - - - 73,478,556 - 73,478,556

Impact on adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers

IFRS 15, ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customer’s, has replaced IAS 18 which covers contracts for goods and
services and IAS 11 which covers construction contracts. The new standard provides enhanced detail and a
five-step revenue recognition approach to reflect the transfer of goods and services to customers. The core
principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity recognises revenue related to the transfer of promised goods or services
when control of the goods or services passes to customers. The amount of revenue recognised should reflect